The fair value was realised in the income statement on a quarterly basis during 2011 (2010: one year).

The effective interest rates and repricing dates of the Group’s financial assets and liabilities were as follows:

Effective Within
interest Total 1 year 1 to 2 years 2 to 5 years 5+ years

rate £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2011

Cash and cash equivalents 0.10% 41,051 41,051 - - -

Loan notes 4.09% 6,468 - - - 6,468

Unsecured bank loans:

US dollar loan 1.79% 78,912 78,912 - - -

Government loans 4.43% 1,680 - - - 1,680

Finance lease liabilities 4.89% 139 63 42 34 -

2010

Cash and cash equivalents 0.18% 68,129 68,129 - - -

Unsecured bank loans:

US dollar loan 4.78% 37,434 37,434 - - -

Canadian dollar loan 4.40% 12,558 12,558 - - -

Finance lease liabilities 4.89% 312 129 82 101 -

Market risk sensitivity analysis

Currency risks

The Group has estimated the change to the income statement and equity of a 10% and 25% strengthening or weakening

of average actual and transactional currency rates applicable during the year and a 10% and 25% change in the foreign

exchange rates applicable for valuing foreign exchange derivative instruments.

Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity Profit Equity
£’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000 £’000

2011

Transaction 7,511 7,511 (7,511) (7,511) 18,777 18,777 (18,777) (18,777)

P&L translation 1,866 3,419 (1,866) (3,419) 4,664 8,546 (4,664) (8,546)

Foreign exchange

derivatives (976) (976) (2,247) (2,247) (825) (825) 2,347 2,347

Total foreign exchange 8,401 9,954 (11,624) (13,177) 22,616 26,498 (21,094) (24,976)

2010

Transaction 7,454 7,454 (7,454) (7,454) 18,635 18,635 (18,635) (18,635)

P&L translation 6,515 2,569 (6,515) (2,569) 16,288 6,423 (16,288) (6,423)

Foreign exchange

derivatives (5,565) (5,565) 4,204 4,204 (14,853) (14,853) 10,830 10,830

Total foreign exchange 8,404 4,458 (9,765) (5,819) 20,070 10,205 (24,093) (14,228)

25% weakening25% strengthening10% weakening10% strengthening

Notes to accounts – Group (continued)

94 Ultra Electronics Holdings plc

23 Financial instruments and financial risk management (continued)

Interest rate risk

During 2011 the Group’s borrowings were predominantly at fixed interest rates, consequently the income statement is not

particularly sensitive to a small change in interest rates. The Group has estimated the change to the income statement of a

1% increase in market interest rates, from the average rates applicable during 2011. There is no significant difference

between the amount recharged to the income statement and equity in the year.